

SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

ANGELA I. GESSA, by and
through MIRIAM G. FALATEK,
her Attorney-in-Fact,

Petitioner,

v.

CASE NO.: SC09-768
DCA CASE NO. 2D07-1928
LTC: 05-7548

MANOR CARE OF FLORIDA, INC.;
MANORCARE HEALTH SERVICES,
INC.; MANORCARE OF AMERICA,
INC.; MANOR CARE, INC.; BARBARA
PARLATORE a/k/a BARBARA A.
KOENING PARLATORE; and DAWN D.
BRUNER a/k/a DAWN JONES
DEBRUNNER (as to MANOR CARE OF
CARROLLWOOD)

Respondents.

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Susan B. Morrison, Esquire
Florida Bar No.: 394424
LAW OFFICES of
SUSAN B. MORRISON, P.A.
1200 W. Platt Street, Suite 100
Tampa, Florida 33606
Telephone (813) 902-9293
Facsimile (813) 902-9275
Attorneys for Petitioner

Isaac R. Ruiz-Carus, Esquire
Florida Bar No.: 0017004
WILKES & McHUGH, P.A.
One North Dale Mabry Hwy.
Suite 800
Tampa, Florida 33609
Telephone (813) 873-0026
Facsimile (813) 286-8820
Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. STRIPPING THE COURTS OF THEIR AUTHORITY TO DETERMINE WHETHER A VALID, ENFORCEABLE AGREEMENT TO ARBITRATE EXISTS PRIOR TO SENDING THE MATTER TO THE ARBITRATOR VIOLATES <i>SEIFERT</i>, THE FLORIDA ARBITRATION ACT AND THE FEDERAL ARBITRATION ACT.....	1
II. THE LIMITATIONS OF REMEDIES PROVISIONS ARE INCORPORATED BY REFERENCE AS PART OF THE ARBITRATION AGREEMENT, THEY ARE INTEGRAL THERETO, THEY GO TO THE ESSENCE OF THE AGREEMENT TO ARBITRATE, AND THEY MAY THEREFORE NOT BE SEVERED.	9
CONCLUSION.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Case</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>American Casualty Co. v. Coastal Caisson Drill Co., Inc.</i> , 542 So.2d 957 (Fla. 1989).....	14
<i>Barker v. Golf U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 154 F.3d 788 (8th Cir. 1998).....	7
<i>Bell v. Cendant Corp.</i> , 293 F.3d 563 (2d Cir.2002).....	8
<i>Blankfeld v. Richmond Health Care, Inc.</i> , 902 So. 2d 296 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005).....	13
<i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc.v. Cardegna</i> , 546 U.S. 440 (2006).....	1, 2, 5
<i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc.v. Cardegna</i> , 824 So.2d 228 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002).....	7
<i>Chames v. DeMayo</i> , 972 So.2d 850 (Fla. 2007).....	14
<i>Doctor's Associates, Inc. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996).....	6
<i>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995).....	8
<i>Fonte v. AT&T Wireless, Inc.</i> , 903 So.2d 1019 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005).....	13
<i>Global Travel Marketing, Inc. v. Shea</i> , 908 So.2d 392 (Fla. 2005).....	6
<i>Holt v. O'Brien Imports, Inc.</i> , 862 So.2d 87 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Case</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Jackson v. Rent-A-Center West, Inc.</i> , 581 F.3d 912 (9th Cir. 2009).....	3, 4
<i>John Wiley & Sons, Inc. v. Livingston</i> , 376 U.S. 543(1964).....	4
<i>Knowles v. Beverly Enterprises-Florida, Inc.</i> , 898 So.2d 1 (Fla. 2005).....	13
<i>Local No. 234 Of United Association Of Journeymen And Apprentices Of Manor Care, Inc. v. Steihl</i> , 22 So.3d 96, 101 (Fla. 2d DCA 2009).....	15
<i>Plumbing And Pipefitting Industry Of United States And Canada v. O. Henley & Beckwith, Inc.</i> , 66 So.2d 818 (Fla. 1953).....	11
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. V. Mercury Constr.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	8
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483(1987).....	6
<i>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood & Conklin Mfg., Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 395 (1967).....	1-3, 5, 7
<i>Rent-A-Center West, Inc. v. Jackson</i> , ___U.S.___, 130 S. Ct. 1133 (January 15, 2010).....	3
<i>Romano v. Manor Care, Inc.</i> , 861 So.2d 59 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003).....	13
<i>Royal Oak Landing Homeowners Assoc. v. Pellitier</i> , 620 So.2d 786 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1993).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Case</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Seifert v. U.S. Home Corp.</i> , 750 So.2d 633 (1999).....	1, 4, 6, 9, 10
<i>Telenormobile Communications AS v. Storm, LLC</i> , 584 F.3d 396 (2d Cir. 2009).....	8
 <u>Statutes</u>	
S. 400.0061, Fla. Stat. (2008).....	13
S.400.0238, Fla. Stat. (2008).....	14, 15
S. 684.22, Fla. Stat.(2008).....	5
9 U.S.C. s. 2 (2008).....	8
